HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 23-07-648

Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Assembly Amending Borough Officials Compensation in Haines Borough Code

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective November 1, 2023.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 2.08.040.</u> Section 2.08.040 shall be amended as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

2.08.040 Compensation of assembly members.

Each member of the assembly shall receive compensation at the rate of \$125.00 **\$175.00** for each regular and special meeting of the assembly attended.

Section 5. <u>Amendment of Section 2.16.070.</u> Section 2.16.070 shall be amended as follows:

2.16.070 Compensation of the Mayor.

The mayor of the borough shall be paid a salary of \$7,000 per year \$1,250 per month; provided, however, if the mayor is out of the borough for a period of more than 15 days (exclusive of time spent on borough business), the mayor's salary shall be suspended for the entire period of absence and paid to the deputy mayor as prorated by the chief fiscal officer.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 22nd

DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk

OCTOBER 17 2002 Douglas Olerud, Mayor

ATE OF AL

Date Introduced: 7/28/23 First Hearing: 8/8/23

Second Hearing: 8/22/23 - Adopted